

Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082, 16-16090
UNDER SEAL

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER,

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellant
(Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082),

—v.—

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, Attorney General,

Respondent-Appellee
(Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082).

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NOS. 13-CV-2173 SI, 13-MC-80089 SI, 13-CV-1165-SI
HONORABLE SUSAN ILLSTON, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ABRAMS INSTITUTE
FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION AND FIRST AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS, IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

JONATHAN MANES
UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO SCHOOL
OF LAW
THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
613 O'Brian Hall, North Campus
Buffalo, New York 14260
Tel: (716) 645-6222
Fax: (716) 645-6199

HANNAH BLOCH-WEHBA
JOHN T. LANGFORD*
FLOYD ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR
FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, Connecticut 06520
Tel: (203) 436-5824
Fax: (203) 432-3034

*Not admitted in this jurisdiction

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(C)(5)..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* AND CONSENT TO FILE1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. NSL GAG ORDERS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY UNCONSTITUTIONAL
CLASSIC PRIOR RESTRAINTS2

 A. NSL Gag Orders Exhibit the Chief Traits of Classic Prior Restraints..3

 1. NSL gag orders prohibit speech before its communication.4

 2. NSL gag orders are overly broad and content-based.....5

 3. NSL gag orders vest significant discretion to suppress speech in
 the executive branch.6

 4. NSL gag orders still appear to be permanent or indefinite.....8

 B. NSL Gag Orders are Indistinguishable from Other Classic Prior
 Restraints9

 1. NSL recipients frequently seek
 to engage in protected speech.10

 C. NSL Gag Orders Are “Classic Prior Restraints” Because They Are
 Imposed by the Executive Branch Outside of the Context of Any
 Judicial Proceeding.....12

II. THE NSL GAG ORDER SCHEME FAILS THE STRINGENT
SUBSTANTIVE TEST APPLICABLE TO PRIOR RESTRAINTS14

A.	Prior Restraints Are Unconstitutional Unless Disclosure Would Certainly Result in Grave Harm, There Are No Less Burdensome Means To Prevent Such Harm, and the Restraint Would Be Effective in Preventing the Threatened Harm	14
B.	The NSL Gag Order Scheme Does Not Satisfy the Scrutiny Applicable to Prior Restraints	16
1.	NSL gags can be issued upon the mere possibility of harm, in violation of <i>Pentagon Papers</i> and <i>Nebraska Press</i>	17
2.	NSL gags forbid recipients from saying anything about the NSL, whether or not specific disclosures pose a risk in a particular case.	18
	CONCLUSION	19
	APPENDIX (List of Amici Curiae)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	2, 10
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	16
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	16
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	9
<i>CBS Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	9, 11
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	14
<i>Hoffman-Pugh v. Keenan</i> , 338 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	18

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00538 (W.D. Wash. filed Apr. 14, 2016)	13
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	4
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975)	10
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	passim
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	13
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	15
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Lynch</i> , No. 4:14-cv-04480 (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 7, 2014)	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 3409	8
18 U.S.C. § 2709	4, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3511	7, 20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	15
USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat 268	3

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	4
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Internet Archive’s NSL Challenge</i> (Apr. 29, 2008).....	11
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Librarians’ NSL Challenge</i> (May 26, 2006)	11
Brad Smith, <i>New success in protecting customer rights unsealed today</i> , Microsoft Technet (May 22, 2014).....	11
Elizabeth Banker, <i>#Transparency update: Twitter discloses national security</i> <i>letters</i> , Twitter Official Blog (Jan. 27, 2017).....	10
National Security Letter to Internet Archive (Nov. 19, 2007).....	7
Nicholas Merrill, <i>How the Patriot Act Stripped Me of my Free-Speech Rights</i> , Op-Ed, Wash. Post, Oct. 25, 2011	11
NSL to Twitter (June 10, 2016),	7
NSL to Yahoo! (Mar. 29, 2013).....	7
Richard Salgado, <i>Sharing National Security Letters with the public</i> , Google Public Policy (Dec. 13, 2016, updated Aug. 10, 2017)	10
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> (1970).....	3, 5
